
Age Structure

All residents
Bideford and Northam

%
Torridge

Devon

Marital status

Residents aged

16 and over
Bideford and Northam � � � � �

Torridge � � � � �
Devon � � � � �

Bideford and Northam Town Area

Census Profile

28%

13%
9%
3%6%

2%
27%
26%

52%

45
446%

8%

Divorced
2011 2001 - 2011

13%
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13%
10%
10% 8%

11%
13%

8%
2%

Mean
age
45

Separated (but still legally 
married or in civil 

partnership)

Single (never married
or in same-sex civil 

partnership)
2011 2001 - 2011

Married or in registered 
same-sex civil partnership

2011 2001 - 2011

9%

5%
5%

2011 2001 - 2011

25 to 44

11% 22% 28%
30%
30%21%9%

2,000 3,800
75 or over

4,30012,000 5,100
65 to 740 to 4 16 to 24

12%
11%

4,500
5 to 15 45 to 64

21%

8,400
11%13%
11%

5% 11% 12% 11%

5%
5% 13%

51%14%

Change
2001-11

2,800
8%

Widowed
2011 2001 - 2011

15%9%
54%

12%
12% 14%

2% 11%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

0 to 4 5 to 15 16 to 24 25 to 44 45 to 64 65 to 74 75 or over

Bideford and Northam Torridge Devon



Ethnic group
All residents
White British

White Irish
White Gypsy or Irish Traveller

Other White Ethnic Group
Mixed White and Black Caribbean

Mixed White and Black African
Mixed White and Asian

Other Mixed Ethnic Group
Indian

Pakistani
Bangladeshi

Chinese
Other Asian Ethnic Group

Black African
Black Caribbean

Other Black Ethnic Group
Arab

Other Ethnic Group

White
Mixed
Asian
Black
Other

Minority Ethnic Groups

Change 2001 to 2011
White
Mixed
Asian
Black
Other

Minority Ethnic Groups

+31,483

+10,420

+12 +16 +835

+4,630
Torridge

+5,825

Devon

+178 +3,167

2.5%

0.1% 0.1% 0.2%

97.5%

0.1% 0.1% 0.2%

0.8% 0.7% 0.9%
0.5% 0.4% 1.2%

0.12%
0.05% 0.06% 0.10%
0.07%

0.06%
0.00% 0.01% 0.02%
0.06%

0.37%
0.02% 0.02% 0.11%

0.08%
0.21% 0.20% 0.43%
0.03%

0.21%
0.06% 0.25%

0.01% 0.00% 0.04%
0.08%

0.23%
0.09% 0.08% 0.11%

0.22%0.25%

0.07%
1.28% 1.21% 2.12%
0.09% 0.08%

94.93%
0.35% 0.33% 0.42%
96.81%

DevonTorridge
97.10%

0.05%

98.7%

1.3%

+444

125
1,554

110 2,429

100
37

10

1

86
54

32
5
13

28 31

86

39

126

3

25 34

17

Bideford and 
Northam

Bideford and 
Northam

514
36 54

38,850
142

Torridge Devon

66

11

3,195

787

110

280
570

2,792

53

429

845

913

0.16%

0.13%

771 15,799
141 1,750

0.27%

98.5%

0.20% 0.33%
0.17%

1,873

8,710
1,413

0.03%

0.13%

0.05%421
1476

36 770

554

61,985 708,590
211 3,130

39,542 63,021 728,073

21

+2,661

1.5%818 18,326

Population by ethnic group in Bideford and Northam
Bideford and 

Northam

588

49
51

6,520
190 271

67 1,683

313

36
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+593

+113

-13 -2
+32 +51

+243

White Mixed Asian Black Other



Country of birth
All residents

England
Northern Ireland

Scotland
Wales

United Kingdom

Republic of Ireland

EU countries in March 2001
EU Accession countries since April 2001

Other countries

Outside the United Kingdom

Change 2001 to 2011
Born in the UK

Born outside the UK

Proportion born in the UK

Religion
All residents

Christian
Buddhist

Hindu
Jewish
Muslim

Sikh
Other religion

No religion
Religion not stated

Change � � � � � � � �

Proportion of Bideford 
and Northam

27.5% 28.5%
8.4% 8.5% 8.4%

0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.7% 0.6%

0.1%
0.1% 0.1%

0.2% 0.1% 0.4%

76.9%

Not stated
8.2%
8.4%
2.8%

No religion
16.2%
28.6%

Muslim Sikh

0.68%

Other religion
0.07%

0.01%
0.44%

37

Torridge Devon
61.8% 62.8% 61.5%

0.2% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%

11,486 17,537 213,045

Bideford and 
Northam

0.3%

0.0%

0.0%

55.1%-17.5% 11.9% -12.9% -27.7%

2001
2011

74.9% 0.24%
Christian Buddhist

61.8% 0.26%

331 476 8,328

94.3%
529 753 11,422

96.3%
1.2% 1.5%
96.6%

0.05%

119 177 2,668

0.04%
0.04%

0.00%

-

28.6%

91.2%
0.2% 0.3% 0.3%

94.2%

1.3%

Devon

164 2,335

0.9%
0.8%

0.3% 0.4%0.3%

2.0% 1.9% 3.3%

408 581 9,181

Bideford and 
Northam
93.7%

98
1.0%

37,619 60,150 680,903

323 6,979

DevonTorridge

0.9% 1.2%

0.7% 1.1%
0.6% 0.5%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge

791 1,215 24,583

38,654 61,648 703,841

235

5.7%

97% 97% 96%

1,476 2,191 42,558 3.7%

+13,291

685

94%
2001
2011

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge

96% 97%

Devon

14

3.4%

15 30 818
106 151 2,726

+2,597 +4,565 +28,612

24,793 40,110 458,778

+240 +308

69 92 3,091
5 5 263

272 420 4,261

3,370 5,457 62,732

Hindu Jewish
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0.03% 0.17%
156.5%



Length of residence in the UK

All residents
Born in the UK

Resident for less than 2 years
Resident between 2 and 5 years

Resident between 5 and 10 years
Resident more than 10 years

Health
(see note 1)

All residents
Day-to-day activities limited a lot

Day-to-day activities limited a little
Day-to-day activities not limited

Very good health
Good health

Fair health
Bad health

Very bad health

Provides no unpaid care
Provides 1 to 19 hours unpaid care a week

Provides 20 to 49 hours unpaid care a week
Provides 50 or more hours unpaid care a week

Change 2001 to 2011
Day-to-day activities are limited � � �

Day-to-day activities are not limited � � �
Health is fair, good or very good � � �

Health is bad or very bad � � �
Provides no unpaid care � � �

Provides 1 to 19 hours unpaid care a week � � �
Provides 20 to 49 hours unpaid care a week � � �

Provides 50 or more hours unpaid care a week � � �

14%

17%

2%
7%
4%

20%

35%
1%
8%
32%

39%
1%
4%
32%

Devon

5% 4%

Torridge

1%

35%

81%

44% 46%

1%

88%

6%

2%

89%
8% 8% 8%

2%

1%

1,112 1,781

839

3,989 6,116

17,397

1%
0%

5%
11%

6,210 9,843

1%

4,643

989

0%
96% 97%

3%

1%

4% 4%

Bideford and 
Northam

0%

Torridge

79%

1%

15%

78%

43%
35%

Devon

38%

35%

2,055 3,128 30,137

88%

35%
1%
5%

5%

10% 9%
12% 11% 11%
10%

81,345
31,498 50,399 601,220

7,324

27,787 344,059
13,905 22,242 259,032

104,498 15%

1%
3% 3% 2%

0%

Bideford and 
Northam

94%

63,834

0% 0%
2%2%

8,673

35,342 56,230 661,515

18,488

DevonTorridge
Bideford and 

Northam

3,035 4,839 56,528
641 9,868

563

14%
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Economic activity

Residents aged 16 to 74
All people Employed part-time

Employed full-time
Self-employed

Unemployed
Economically active student

Retired
Economically inactive student
Looking after home or family

Long-term sick or disabled
Other economically inactive

Males Employed part-time
Employed full-time

Self-employed
Unemployed

Economically active student

Retired
Economically inactive student
Looking after home or family

Long-term sick or disabled
Other economically inactive

Females Employed part-time
Employed full-time

Self-employed
Unemployed

Economically active student

Retired
Economically inactive student
Looking after home or family

Long-term sick or disabled
Other economically inactive

6%
4% 4%

19%
4% 4%

2% 2% 2%

3% 4%
7% 7%

3% 3%
2%

16%

18% 18% 16%

2% 2% 3%

9% 10% 9%

3%

3%

2%
2%

23% 23% 21%

5%
1%

23% 22%

3% 3% 5%
1% 1% 1%

7%

3%

1% 2%

24% 25% 24%

39%

5%

15%

4%

6%

4%
3%

3%
2%

3%

20% 22%
38%

4%

6%

14%
30% 34%

3% 3%

3%

3%

5%

Devon

4%

42%

2% 2%

4%

25%

3%

16%

18%20% 20%

31%

Bideford and 
Northam

2%

Torridge

14%

2%

16%

4%
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Highest qualification level
(See note 2)

Residents aged 16 and over
(or 16-74 for 2001 data)

No qualifications
Level 1
Level 2

Apprenticeship or Level 3
Level 4 or higher

Other qualifications

32% 27%32%
17%18%

17% 17%

DevonTorridge

22% 22% 28%

21%
13%

17% 16%

25%
14%

25%

4%

Bideford and 
NorthamDevon

2001

21%

9% 9% 8% 4% 4%
14% 13%

7% 9%
19%

2011

7% 17%
21%

14%18%
17%

Torridge
Bideford and 

Northam

21%
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Bideford and Northam Torridge Devon



Employment

Residents aged 16 to 74 in employment
All people Part-time, 15 hours per week or less

Part-time, 16 to 30 hours per week
Full-time, 31 to 48 hours per week

Full-time, 49 hours per week or more

Males Part-time, 15 hours per week or less
Part-time, 16 to 30 hours per week
Full-time, 31 to 48 hours per week

Full-time, 49 hours per week or more

Females Part-time, 15 hours per week or less
Part-time, 16 to 30 hours per week
Full-time, 31 to 48 hours per week

Full-time, 49 hours per week or more

Part time
Full time
Part time
Full time

Agriculture, forestry and fishing
Mining and quarrying

Manufacturing
Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply
Water supply; sewerage and waste management

Construction
Wholesale and retail trade; motor vehicle repair

Transport and storage
Accommodation and food service activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities
Professional, scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support service activities
Public administration and defence;

Education
Human health and social work activities

Other

11% 11%

66%

11%

39% 42%

53%

36% 34%

22%

14% 16% 15%
50%

63% 60%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge

11%

Devon

11% 11%

23% 23%
52%

61%

17%16% 17%

5% 6% 7%

7% 7% 7%

20% 23% 22%

36%
41%

5% 7% 3%

10%
71% 90% 90%

34%
66%

0% 0% 0%
12% 11% 8%
0% 0% 1%
1% 1% 1%
10% 10% 9%
17% 17% 16%
3% 4% 4%
7% 7% 7%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 2%

5% 6%5%
4% 4% 4%

6%
9% 9% 10%
14% 13% 14%
5% 5% 5%

66%

2001

2011

29% 10%

34% 34%

4% 4%
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Occupation

Residents aged 16 to 74 in employment
Managers, directors and senior officials

Professional occupations
Associate professional and technical occupations

Administrative and secretarial occupations
Skilled trades occupations

Caring, leisure and other service occupations
Sales and customer service occupations

Process, plant and machine operatives
Elementary occupations

Household composition

All households
All households

One person households
One family, all pensioners
Married* with no children

Married* with dependent children
Married* with non-dependent children

Co-habiting couple* with no children
Co-habiting couple* with dependent children

Co-habiting couple* with non-dependent children
Lone parent with dependent children

Lone parent with non-dependent children
Other household types with dependent children

All full-time students
All pensioners

Other types

No adults in employment with dependent children
No adults in employment with no dependent children

* includes same sex couples

35% 34%38% 37% 36% 36%

12%
30%

12% 14%
16%
12%

322,644
Devon

6% 5% 5%

12%

11% 16%

2011
Bideford and 

Northam
27,98617,965

32% 30%

17% 15%

5% 5%
5%

0%

13%

3%
2%

6%
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0%

3%

5%

0%
4%

3%
2%2%

0% 0% 0%
4%

2%

5%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge

12%

6%

20% 22% 16%
12% 12%

0%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

2011

12% 12% 14% 11% 10% 11%
Devon

20% 22% 16%

8% 7% 10%
10% 9% 13%

9% 9% 8%
7% 7% 8%
10% 10% 8%

3% 3%

14% 14% 13%

2001
Bideford and 

Northam Torridge

13%

10%
8% 8% 8%

9% 8% 11%
9% 9% 10%10% 10% 11%

Torridge Devon

2001

12% 12% 11%
8% 8%

4% 4%
0%

3% 3%

0%

16,021 24,870 298,574
30% 28% 29%
12% 13%
15% 16% 15%
15% 16% 16%
5% 6% 5%
4% 5% 5%
3% 3% 3%
0% 0% 0%
5% 5% 5%
3% 3% 3%
2% 2% 2%
0% 0% 0%
0% 1% 1%
3% 3% 3%

4% 4% 3%



Housing quality and overcrowding
(See note 3) All households

No central heating
Average household size (people)

Average number of rooms per household
Average number of bedrooms per household

Occupancy rating of -1 or less (rooms)
Occupancy rating of -1 or less (bedrooms)

Tenure

All households
Owned outright

Owned with a mortgage or loan
Shared ownership (part owned and part rented)

Rented from council
Other social rented

Privately rented
Living rent free

Change 2001 to 2011
Owned outright � � �

Owned with a mortgage or loan � � �
Shared ownership (part owned and part rented) � � �

Rented from council � � �
Other social rented � � �

Privately rented � � �
Living rent free � � �

Household size

All households
1 person in household
2 people in household
3 people in household
4 people in household
5 people in household
6 people in household
7 people in household

8 or more people in household

1%
7%
3%

1%
7%
3%
14%

1%
7%
5%
12%

38%39% 41%
33% 35%33%

5%4%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

Bideford and 
Northam

66.1 2.9 2.9

6,813
749 1,038 16,000
322 484

2.2 2.3
132.6 5.8 5.7

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

Bideford and 
Northam

1% 1%

11% 12%

1%

13%

0%

14%
39%

4% 4% 4%
11%

0%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

32%

0%

30% 30%
40% 39%

13%

0%

3% 2%

6%
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5%

Torridge Devon

0%

1%1%
2% 2%
8% 7%

1%

14% 13%

0%

41% 43% 40%

2% 2%

6%6% 5%1,062 1,796 16,470
50.9

29% 30%

Torridge Devon

2% 2%

17% 16%18%

2%

5% 5% 5%

4%

2%
14%
2%

28%

2001 2011

15%
17% 29% 38%
69% 72% 30%
136% 163% 37%
26% 25% 36%
26% 30% 33%



Accommodation Type

All household spaces
Detached houses

Semi-detached houses
Terraced houses

Flats (purpose built)
Flats (converted or shared house)

Flats (in commercial building)
Caravans or other mobile structures

Transport

All households
No cars or vans in household
One car or van in household

Two cars or vans in household
Three cars or vans in household

Four or more cars or vans in household
All cars or vans in the area

Change 2001 to 2011
No cars or vans in household � � �
One car or van in household � � �

Two cars or vans in household � � �
Three cars or vans in ousehold � � �

Four or more cars or vans in household � � �
All cars or vans in the area � � �

23,622
3% 4% 3%

39,266 436,533

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

19% 16% 17%
46%
26%

4%

28% 29%
8% 7%7%

3% 4%

Bideford and 
Northam

38% 43% 35%
19% 22% 25%

9%

2011

29%

1%1% 1%

44% 44%

0% 1% 1%

Torridge Devon

Torridge Devon
Bideford and 

Northam

25% 23%
6% 10%

2001 2011

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

41% 43% 36%
21% 21%

9% 10% 9%
7% 8% 7%
10% 8% 8%
37% 36% 33%
77% 85% 62%
4,601 7,946 66,307

21% 18% 19%
49% 48% 47%
24% 26% 26%
5% 6% 5%

2% 2%
19,021 31,320 370,226

25%
32% 25% 24%

2% 2%
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7% 5% 8%
4% 3% 5%

2%

0% 1% 1%

2001

2%



Mode of Travel to Work

Residents aged 16 and over
Work mainly at or from home

Underground, metro, light rail, tram
Train

Bus, minibus or coach
Taxi

Motorcycle, scooter or moped
Driving a car or van

Passenger in a car or van
Bicycle
On foot

Other method of travel to work

Change 2001 to 2011
Work mainly at or from home � � �

Underground, metro, light rail, tram � � �
Train � � �

Bus, minibus or coach � � �
Taxi � � �

Motorcycle, scooter or moped � � �
Driving a car or van � � �

Passenger in a car or van � � �
Bicycle � � �
On foot � � �

Other method of travel to work � � �

Deprivation
(See note 4)

All households
Household is not deprived in any dimension

Household is deprived in 1 dimension
Household is deprived in 2 dimensions
Household is deprived in 3 dimensions
Household is deprived in 4 dimensions
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20112001

15%
1% 3%

1% 1% 1%
62% 62%

0% 0%
3%

5%
60%

6% 5%

0%

DevonTorridge

0%

2%
15% 14%15% 14% 14%

1% 1% 1%1%

9%
0% 0%

4%
0%

1% 1%

20%

10% 12%

Bideford and 
Northam Torridge Devon

4%
0% 2%

35% 35% 34%

0%

Bideford and 
Northam

2%

0%
0% 0%
3%

1%

Torridge Devon

18%

Bideford and 
Northam

41% 40% 44%

19%

15% 18% 14%
0%

5% 4% 4%
1% 1% 0%

4%
0% 0% 0%
2% 1% 11%
55% 55% 48%
8% 7% 5%
2% 1% 2%

3% 2% 15%

12% 12% 26%
25% 24% 4%

12% 8% 36%
35% 37% 90%

169% 38% 79%
40% 37% 1%

36% 35% 34%
147% 56% 35%

0% 5% 11%
3% 6% 14%



Notes

1. Health
Due to a change in the way the health question was phrased the 2001 and 2011 figures are not directly comparable.

2. Qualification level
Level 1: 'O' level passes; 1+ CSE/GCSE any grades; NVQ level 1; Foundation GNVQ.

Level 2: 'O' level passes; 5+ CSEs (grade 1's); 5+ GCSEs (grades A-C); School Certificate;
1+ 'A' levels/'AS' levels; NVQ level 2; Intermediate GNVQ.

Level 3: 2+ 'A' levels; 4+ AS levels; Higher School Certificate; NVQ level 3; Advanced GNVQ.

Level 4/5: First degree; Higher degree; NVQ levels 4 and 5; HNC; HND; Qualified Teacher Status;
Qualified Medical Doctor; Qualified Dentist; Qualified Nurse; Midwife; Health Visitor.

3. Occupany rating
An occupancy rating of -1 or less indicates that a household has 1 (or more) too few rooms (or bedrooms).
A one person household is assumed to require three rooms (two common rooms and A bedroom)
Where there are two or more residents it is assumed that they require a minimum of two common rooms
plus one bedroom for:  

i. each couple (as determined by the relationship question)  
ii. each lone parent  
iii. any other person aged 16 or over  
iv. each pair aged 10 to 15 of the same sex  
v. each pair formed from a remaining person aged 10 to 15 with a child aged under 10 of the same sex  
vi. each pair of children aged under 10 remaining  
vii. each remaining person (either aged 10 to 15 or under 10). 

4. Deprivation
The dimensions of deprivation are:

Employment: Any member of the household aged 16-74 who is not a full-time student is either
unemployed or permanently sick.

Education: No member of the household aged 16 to pensionable age has at least 5 GCSEs (grade A-C)
or equivalent AND no member of the household aged 16-18 is in full-time education.

Health and disability: Any member of the household has general health 'not good' in the year before Census
or has a limiting long term illness.

Housing: The household's accommodation is either overcrowded (occupancy indicator is -1 or less);
OR is in a shared dwelling OR does not have sole use of bath/shower and toilet
OR has no central heating.
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